

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER CASE (CIVIL.) NO. 6 OF 2008

STUDENTS ISLAMIC MOVEMENT OF INDIA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA Respondent(s)
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Date: 19/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Cheten Chawla,Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners has drawn my attention to Order XXXVIA Rule 5(2) and (3) of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966. These Rules reads as follows:

5(2) The Registrar of the High Court shall have the record of the transferred case prepared and printed in accordance with the First Schedule to the Rules and transmit, within six months from the date of the order of the transfer, twenty copies of the said printed record, one copy of which shall be duly authenticated by him.

5(3) Where the Court has ordered the transfer of the case at the instance of a party, the record abovesaid shall be prepared at the cost of such party.

It is submitted that since the transfer petition has been allowed, the Registrar of the High Court shall prepare twenty copies of the record of the transferred case with one copy authenticated by him. The petitioner is obliged to deposit the cost necessary for the preparation of the record.

The Registry will communicate the provisions of Order XXXVIA Rule 5(2) and (3) of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966 to the Registrar of the Delhi High Court for compliance.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner will also contact the Registrar of the Delhi High Court for deposit of the cost of the preparation of the paper books.

Needful be done within four weeks from today.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR.P.A

(INDU SATIJA)
COURT MASTER